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Checking instructions

• These instructions are for your safety. Please read the 
following instructions carefully before proceeding with the 
installation and use of this appliance. Keep the instruction 
manuals for future reference.

• WARNING: All installation work must be carried out by a suitably 
qualified person, strictly following local building regulations and 
these instructions.

• To avoid the risks that are always present when you use an electrical 
appliance it is important that this oven is installed correctly and 
that you read the safety instructions carefully to avoid misuse 
and hazards. After unpacking the oven please check that it is not 
damaged. If in doubt, do not use the appliance but contact Customer 
Services on 0800 324 7818 (UK) and 1800 932 230 (Eire).

• Check the package and make sure you have all of the parts 
listed and decide upon the appropriate location for your product. 
If this product contains glass please take care with fitting or 
handing to prevent personal injury or damage to the product. 
The specification plate shown on this appliance displays all the 
necessary identification information for ordering replacement 
parts. If you sell the appliance, give it away, or leave it behind 
when you move house, please ensure that you pass on this 
manual so that the new owner can become familiar with the 
appliance and its safety warnings.

Safety

 5 All installation work must be carried out by a suitably qualified person, 
strictly following local building regulations and these instructions.

 5 WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched off at the fused spur 
before replacing the lamp to avoid the possibility of electric shock.

 5 WARNING: Accessible parts may become hot during use. 
Children should be kept away.

 5 WARNING: If the door or door seals are damaged, the oven must 
not be operated until it has been repaired. Contact Customer 
Services for advice.



 5 During installation do not allow the supply cord to touch the hot 
parts of the appliance.

 5 Make sure that the supply cord is not caught under or in the 
appliance and avoid damage to the supply cord.

 5 Do not install the appliance outdoors in a damp place or in an 
area which may be prone to water leaks such as under or near 
a sink unit. In the event of a water leak allow the machine to dry 
naturally. Do not use and contact Customer Services for advice.

 5 Please dispose of the packing material carefully.
 5 Do not use flammable sprays in close vicinity to the appliance.
 5 WARNING: This appliance can be used by children aged from 
8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance.

 5 Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision. Keep the appliance and its supply cord out of 
the reach of children less than 8 years old.

 5 If the supply cord becomes damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a danger or injury.

 5 The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an 
external timer or separated remote control system.

 5 The appliance is for domestic use only and only for cooking food. 
Do not use this appliance as a source of heat.

 5 The manufacturer declines all liability for personal or material damage 
as a result of misuse or incorrect installation of this appliance.

 5 Danger of burns! During use the appliance becomes hot. Care 
should be taken to avoid touching heating elements inside the oven.

 5 Do not lean on the door or place any objects on the door of the 
appliance. This can damage the door hinges.

 5 The oven must be installed in accordance with installation 
instructions and all dimensions must be followed.

 5 Before connecting the appliance to the power supply, check that 
the power supply voltage and current rating corresponds with the 
power supply details shown on the appliance rating label.

 5 Never use a damaged appliance! Disconnect the appliance from 
the electrical outlet and contact your retailer if it is damaged.



 5 Danger of electric shock! Do not attempt to repair the appliance 
yourself. In case of malfunction, repairs are to be conducted by 
qualified personnel only.

 5 To avoid damaging the cord, do not squeeze, bend or chafe it on 
sharp edges. Keep it away from hot surfaces and open flames.

 5 Lay out the cord in such a way that no unintentional pulling or 
tripping over it is possible. Keep the appliance and its cord out of 
reach of children.

 5 Do not operate the appliance with wet hands or while standing on 
a wet floor.

 5 Always turn the appliance off before disconnecting it from the 
power supply.

 5 Disconnect the oven from the power supply when not in use and 
before cleaning.

 5 WARNING: This appliance is supplied with a three core supply 
cord and must be connected direct to the mains electricity supply 
via a omni-polar or double pole switch having a 3mm minimum 
contact gap on each connector.

 5 The fused spur should be installed in an easily reachable place 
so that in case of emergency the appliance can be disconnected 
from power immediately.

 5 The fixed wiring must be protected against heat surfaces.
 5 Do not hang any objects on the handle of the oven door.
 5 CAUTION: Do not cover the bottom of the oven with aluminium 
foil or other objects. There is a risk of fi re and damage to the 
enamel in the oven!

 5 Do not allow aluminium foil, plastic, paper or fabric contact with 
heating elements. Never leave the appliance unattended during 
use, especially when cooking with flammable substances (e.g. hot 
oil, fat, etc.).

 5 Do not store or never use harsh chemicals, sprays, flammable or 
non-food in or near the oven. This oven is designed specifically 
for heating or cooking food. The use of corrosive chemicals in 
heating or cleaning will damage the unit and may cause injury.

 5 Should any food inside the oven catch fi re, keep the door closed. 
Switch the oven off and disconnect the power supply. Always 
exercise caution when opening the door.

 5 Move to the side, and open the door slowly to vent the hot air 
and/or steam. Make sure your face is away from the opening and 
make sure there are no children or pets near the oven.



 5 Only use utensils that are suitable for use in this type of oven.
 5 The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed.
 5 Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp metal scrapers to 
clean the oven door glass. They can scratch the surface, which 
may result in shattering of the glass.

 5 A steam cleaner is not to be used.
 5 WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts become hot 
during use. Care should be taken to avoid touching heating elements.

 5 Children less than 8 years of age shall be kept away unless 
continuously supervised.

 5 The appliance must not be installed behind a decorative door in 
order to avoid overheating.
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Instructions de contrôle 

• Ces consignes concernent votre sécurité. Lire 
attentivement les instructions suivantes avant de procéder 
à l'installation et d'utiliser cet appareil. Conserver les 
notices pour référence.

• AVERTISSEMENT: toutes les installations doivent être effectuées 
par une personne dûment qualifiée, en suivant rigoureusement 
les réglementations locales en matière de construction et les 
présentes instructions.

• Afin d'éviter les risques, toujours présents lors de l'utilisation d'un 
appareil électrique, il est important que ce four soit correctement 
installé et de lire les instructions de sécurité soigneusement en vue 
d'empêcher tout danger ou toute mauvaise utilisation. Après avoir 
retiré l'emballage du four, vérifier qu'il n'est pas endommagé. En cas 
de doute, ne pas utiliser l'appareil et contacter le service client au 
0805 114 951 (France).

• Contrôler l'emballage et s'assurer de disposer de toutes les 
pièces répertoriées, puis décider du bon emplacement du produit. 
Si ce produit comporte du verre, rester prudent lors du montage 
ou de la manipulation pour éviter toute blessure ou tout dommage 
du produit. Cette plaque signalétique, placée sur l'appareil, 
affiche toutes les informations d'identification nécessaires pour 



commander des pièces de rechange. Si vous vendez l'appareil, si 
vous le donnez ou si vous le laissez lors de votre déménagement, 
s'assurer de transmettre ce manuel de façon à ce que le 
nouveau propriétaire puisse se familiariser avec l'appareil et les 
avertissements de sécurité.

Sécurité

 5 Toutes les installations doivent être effectuées par une 
personne dûment qualifiée, en suivant rigoureusement les 
instructions du fabricant.

 5 AVERTISSEMENT: s'assurer que l'appareil est éteint sur le boîtier 
de dérivation avec fusibles avant de remplacer la lampe pour 
éviter tout risque de chocs électriques.

 5 AVERTISSEMENT: les parties accessibles peuvent chauffer lors 
de l'utilisation. Il convient d'éloigner les jeunes enfants.

 5 AVERTISSEMENT: si la porte ou les joints de porte sont 
endommagés, ne pas mettre en marche le four jusqu'à leur 
réparation. Contacter le service client pour obtenir 
des conseils.

 5 Lors de l'installation, le câble d'alimentation ne doit pas toucher 
les parties chaudes de l'appareil.

 5 S'assurer que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas coincé sous 
l'appareil ou dans celui-ci et éviter d'endommager le 
cordon d'alimentation.

 5 Ne pas installer l'appareil à l'extérieur, dans un endroit humide 
ou dans une zone pouvant présenter des fuites d'eau, par 
exemple, sous ou près d'un évier. En cas de fuite d'eau, laisser 
l'appareil sécher naturellement. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil et 
contacter le service client pour obtenir des conseils.

 5 Jeter l'emballage avec soin.
 5 Ne pas utiliser d'aérosols à proximité de l'appareil.
 5 AVERTISSEMENT: cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 
âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou présentant 
un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, s'ils ont reçu 
un encadrement ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de 
l'appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les risques encourus. 
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.



 5 Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par 
des enfants sans surveillance. Garder l'appareil et son câble 
d'alimentation hors de la portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

 5 Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé 
par le fabricant, son prestataire de service ou une personne 
qualifiée, afin d'éviter tout danger ou blessure.

 5 Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être mis en marche au 
moyen d'une minuterie externe ou d'un système de contrôle à 
distance autonome.

 5 L'appareil est conçu pour cuire des aliments et destiné à une 
utilisation domestique uniquement. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil 
comme source de chaleur.

 5 Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
personnels ou matériels en cas de mauvaise utilisation ou de 
mauvaise installation de cet appareil.

 5 Risque de brûlures! Au cours de l'utilisation, l'appareil devient 
chaud. Veiller à éviter tout contact avec les éléments de 
chauffage à l'intérieur du four.

 5 Ne pas s'appuyer sur la porte ni placer d'objets sur la porte de 
l'appareil, ceci pourrait endommager les charnières de la porte.

 5 Le four doit être installé conformément aux instructions 
d'installation et toutes les dimensions doivent être respectées.

 5 Avant de connecter l'appareil à l'alimentation électrique, vérifier 
que la tension d'alimentation électrique et que l'intensité nominale 
correspondent aux détails d'alimentation électrique présentés sur 
l'étiquette signalétique de l'appareil.

 5 Ne jamais utiliser d'appareil endommagé ! Débrancher 
l'appareil de la prise électrique et contacter le distributeur s'il 
est endommagé.

 5 Risque de choc électrique! Ne pas tenter de réparer l'appareil 
soi-même. En cas de dysfonctionnement, les réparations doivent 
être effectuées par un personnel qualifié uniquement.

 5 Afin de ne pas endommager le cordon, ne pas le coincer, plier ou 
frotter sur des bords coupants. L'éloigner des surfaces chaudes 
ou des flammes nues.

 5 Placer le cordon de manière à ce qu'il soit impossible de le 
tirer involontairement ou afin qu'il ne puisse pas provoquer de 
trébuchement. Garder l'appareil et son cordon hors de la portée 
des enfants.



 5 Ne pas mettre en marche l'appareil les mains mouillées ou en se 
tenant sur un sol mouillé.

 5 Toujours éteindre l'appareil avant de le débrancher.
 5 Débrancher l'alimentation du four lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé ou 
avant de le nettoyer.

 5 AVERTISSEMENT: cet appareil est livré avec un cordon 
d'alimentation à trois conducteurs. Il doit être relié directement 
à l'alimentation électrique via un interrupteur omnipolaire ou 
bipolaire présentant un écart minimal de 3 mm entre 
chaque raccord.

 5 Il convient d'installer le boîtier de dérivation avec fusibles 
dans un endroit facilement accessible si l'appareil doit 
immédiatement être débranché de la source d'alimentation, en 
cas d'urgence.

 5 Le câblage fixe doit être protégé des surfaces chaudes.
 5 Ne pas accrocher d'objets sur la poignée de la porte du four.
 5 ATTENTION: ne pas couvrir le bas du four avec du papier 
aluminium ou d'autres objets. Cela pourrait entraîner un risque 
d'incendie et endommager l'émail du four !

 5 Les éléments chauffants ne doivent pas entrer en contact 
avec du papier aluminium, du plastique, du papier ou du 
tissu. Ne jamais laisser l'appareil sans surveillance pendant 
l'utilisation, spécialement lors d'une cuisson avec des 
substances inflammables (par exemple, de l'huile chaude, 
de la graisse, etc.).

 5 Ne jamais conserver ou utiliser de produits chimiques 
agressifs, d'aérosol, de produits inflammables ou de 
produits non alimentaires dans ou près du four. Le four est 
spécialement conçu pour chauffer ou cuire des aliments. 
L'utilisation de produits chimiques corrosifs lors du chauffage 
ou du nettoyage peut endommager l'appareil et entraîner 
des blessures.

 5 Si des aliments prennent feu dans le four, maintenir la porte 
fermée. Éteindre le four et le débrancher de l'alimentation. 
Toujours faire attention lors de l'ouverture de la porte.

 5 Se déplacer sur le côté et ouvrir doucement la porte afin que 
l'air chaud/la vapeur puisse s'échapper. S'assurer d'éloigner 
votre visage lors de l'ouverture et qu'aucun enfant ou animal 
domestique n'est près du four.



 5 N'utiliser que des ustensiles pouvant être utilisés pour ce type 
de four.

 5 Il convient que le four soit nettoyé régulièrement et que tout résidu 
alimentaire soit éliminé.

 5 Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs ou de racloirs métalliques 
pour nettoyer la vitre de la porte du four. Ils risquent de rayer la 
surface et par conséquent de briser la vitre.

 5 Un nettoyeur vapeur ne doit pas être utilisé.
 5 AVERTISSEMENT: l'appareil et ses parties accessibles peuvent 
chauffer pendant l'utilisation. Veiller à éviter tout contact avec les 
éléments de chauffe.

 5 Il convient d'éloigner les enfants de moins de 8 ans, à moins qu'ils 
ne soient surveillés en permanence.

 5 Afin d'éviter toute surchauffe, l'appareil ne doit pas être installé 
derrière une porte décorative.



A Installation B Installation

A  All installation must be carried out by a competent person 
or qualified electrician. Before connecting the mains supply 
ensure that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage on 
the rating plate.

 Direct Connection
  This appliance must be connected directly to the mains using 

an omnipolar circuit breaker with a minimum opening of 3 mm 
between contacts.

  The installer must ensure that the correct electrical connection 
has been made and that it complies with the wiring diagram.

 The cable must not be bent or compressed.
  Regularly check the power cord for damage. If the supply cord 

is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or assembly 
available from the manufacturer or its service agent.

  WARNING: This is a Class I appliance and MUST be earthed.
  This appliance is supplied with a 3 core mains cable coloured 

as follows:
 Brown = L or Live
 Blue = N or Neutral
 Green and Yellow = E or Earth 
 The fuse must be rated at 13 Amps.
  To avoid the risks that are always present when you use an 

electrical appliance it is important that this appliance is installed 
correctly and that you read the safety instructions carefully to 
avoid misuse and hazards. Please keep this instruction booklet 
for future reference and pass it on to any future owners. After 
unpacking the appliance please check that it is not damaged. If in 
doubt, do not use the appliance but contact Customer Services.

  The manufacturer declines all liability for damage caused to 
persons and objects due to incorrect or improper installation 
of the appliance. Any permanent electrical installation must 
comply with the latest wiring regulations applicable to your 
country and for your own safety a qualified electrician or 
contractor should undertake the electrical installation.



A Installation B Installation

B  Toute l'installation doit être effectuée par une personne 
compétente ou un électricien qualifié. Avant de raccorder 
le câble d'alimentation, s'assurer que la tension de secteur 
corresponde à la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.

 Raccordement direct
  Cet appareil doit être raccordé directement au secteur à l'aide 

d'un disjoncteur omnipolaire avec une ouverture minimale de 
3 mm entre les contacts.

  L'installateur doit s'assurer que le bon raccordement électrique 
a été effectué et qu'il respecte le schéma de câblage.

 Le câble ne doit pas être plié ou comprimé.
  Vérifier régulièrement que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas 

endommagé. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, 
il doit être remplacé par un cordon spécial ou un ensemble 
prévu à cet effet, disponible auprès du fabricant ou de son 
prestataire de service.

  AVERTISSEMENT: il s'agit d'un appareil de Classe I.  
 Il DOIT   être raccordé à la terre.

  Cet appareil est livré avec un câble secteur à 3 conducteurs 
présentant les couleurs suivantes :

 Marron = L ou Phase
 Bleu = N ou Neutre
 Vert et jaune = E ou Terre 
 Le fusible doit être de 13 A.
  Afin d'éviter les risques, toujours présents lors de l'utilisation 

d'un appareil électrique, il est important que cet appareil 
soit correctement installé et de lire les instructions de 
sécurité soigneusement en vue d'empêcher tout danger ou 
toute mauvaise utilisation. Veiller à conserver ce manuel 
d'instructions pour référence ultérieure et à le transmettre à 
tout futur propriétaire. Après avoir déballé l'appareil, vérifier 
qu'il n'est pas endommagé. En cas de doute, ne pas utiliser 
l'appareil, contacter le service client par téléphone.



A Installation B Installation

  Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
personnels ou matériels causés par une mauvaise utilisation 
ou installation de cet appareil. Toute installation permanente 
doit être conforme aux dernières réglementations de câblage 
applicables dans votre pays et, pour votre propre sécurité, il 
convient qu'un électricien qualifié ou un entrepreneur effectue 
l'installation électrique.

A DOUBLE POLE SWITCHED FUSED SPUR OUTLET
B  BOÎTIER DE DÉRIVATION AVEC FUSIBLES AVEC 

INTERRUPTEUR BIPOLAIRE

A USE A 13AMP FUSE
B UTILISER UN FUSIBLE DE 13 A

FUSE ON

EUR

N N

L L

UK

N
L

(Blue)
(Brown)
(Green/Yellow)

N
L

(bleu)
(marron)
(vert/jaune)



Technical Data

The manufacturer declines all liability for damage caused to persons 
and objects due to incorrect or improper installation of the appliance.

Supply voltage 220-240V~50Hz
Maximum Power 2000-2380W

Item Symbol Value 
Declared Unit

Model identification CLFDT60
Type of oven Single fan oven
Mass of the appliance M 25 kg
Number of cavities 1
Heat source per cavity 
(electricity or gas) Electricity

Volume per cavity V 60 L
Energy consumption (electricity) 
required to heat a standardised 
load in a cavity of an electric 
heated oven during a cycle in 
conventional mode per cavity 
(electric final energy)

EC electric 
cavity 0.74 kWh/

cycle

Energy consumption required 
to heat a standardised load in 
a cavity of an electric heated 
oven during a cycle in fan-
forced mode per cavity (electric 
final energy)

EC electric 
cavity 0.84 kWh/

cycle

Energy Efficiency Index per 
cavity EEI cavity 90.2

The measurement and calculation method of the above table was 
done in accordance with commission regulation 
(EU) No 65/2014 & 66/2014.

Technical dataA



Données techniquesB

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
personnels ou matériels causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou 
installation de cet appareil.

Tension d'alimentation 220-240V~50Hz
Puissance maximale 2000-2380W

Article Symbole Valeur 
déclarée Unité

Identification de modèle CLFDT60
Type de four : four à ventilateur unique
Masse M de l'appareil M 25 kg
Nombre de cavités : 1
Source de chaleur par cavité 
(électricité ou gaz) : électricité

Volume V par cavité V 60 L
Consommation d'énergie 
(électricité) nécessaire 
pour chauffer une charge 
standardisée dans une cavité 
de four chauffé électriquement, 
durant un cycle en mode 
conventionnel par cavité 
(énergie finale électrique)

CE cavité 
électrique 0,74 kWh/

cycle

Consommation d'énergie 
nécessaire pour chauffer une 
charge standardisée dans 
une cavité de four chauffé 
électriquement, durant un cycle en 
mode forcé avec ventilateur par 
cavité (énergie finale électrique)

CE cavité 
électrique 0,84 kWh/

cycle

Indice d'efficacité énergétique 
par cavité EEI cavité 90,2

Les méthodes de mesures et de calcul du tableau ci-dessus ont été 
définies conformément au règlement (UE) N° 65/2014 et N° 66/2014 
de la Commission.



Trouble Shooting

Trouble shootingA

FAQ Solution

What should I do 
if the oven does 
not heat up?

Check to see if one of the following actions 
resolves the issue:
The oven may not be switched on. Switch on 
the oven. 
(→ Switching On/Off). 
Check to see if the required settings have 
been applied. 
A household fuse may have blown or a circuit 
breaker may have tripped. 
Replace the fuses or reset the circuit. If this 
happens repeatedly, call the Service Centre.

What should 
I do if, even 
though 
the oven 
function and 
temperature 
have been set, 
the oven does 
not heat up?

There may be problems with the internal electrical 
components. Call the Service Centre.

What should I 
do if I cannot 
change the set 
temperature?

Make sure to have used the temperature knob 
(→ Control elements).

What should I 
do if the oven 
light does not 
illuminate?

The oven light is faulty. Replace the oven 
light bulb 
(→ Replacing the oven light bulb).

The grill does 
not heat up 
properly?

The grill power is set too low. Turn the 
temperature control to a higher temperature.



DépannageB

FAQ Solution

Que dois-je 
faire si le four 
ne chauffe 
pas ?

Vérifier si l'une des actions suivantes résout 
le problème :
le four n'est peut-être pas allumé. Allumer le four. 
(→ Marche/Arrêt). 
Vérifier si les paramètres nécessaires ont 
été appliqués. 
Un fusible a peut-être grillé ou le disjoncteur 
s'est déclenché. 
Remplacer les fusibles ou réactiver le disjoncteur. 
Si cela arrive souvent, appeler le centre 
de service.

Que dois-je 
faire si le four 
ne chauffe pas 
bien que la 
fonction et la 
température du 
four aient été 
réglées ?

Il existe peut-être un problème au niveau des 
composants électriques internes. Appeler le 
centre de service.

Que dois-je 
faire si je ne 
peux pas 
changer la 
température 
réglée ?

S'assurer d'avoir utilisé le bouton de température 
(→ Éléments de commande).

Que dois-je 
faire si la 
lumière du four 
ne s'allume 
pas ?

L'ampoule est défectueuse. Remplacer l'ampoule 
du four 
(→ Remplacement de l'ampoule du four).

Le grill ne 
chauffe pas 
correctement ?

Le réglage de la puissance du grill est trop bas. 
Tourner la commande de température pour 
augmenter la température.



Recycling & Disposal

Waste electrical products (WEEE) should not be disposed of 
with household waste.
Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your 
local governmental authority, domestic waste disposal 
services or the retailer where the product was bought for 
recycling advice.
The wheelie bin symbol on the product or its packaging 
indicates that this product cannot be treated 
as normal household waste. This product must be handed 
over to an electric and electronic equipment 
collection point for recycling. On ensuring that this product is 
disposed of correctly, you will help to avoid 
possible negative consequences for the environment and 
public health, which could occur if this product 
is not handled correctly.

Recycling & disposalA

Les produits électriques usagés (WEEE) ne doivent pas 
être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers.
Recycler le produit si des installations sont prévues à cet 
effet. Consulter les autorités gouvernementales locales, 
les services d'enlèvement des ordures ménagères ou le 
revendeur chez qui le produit a été acheté, pour obtenir des 
conseils de recyclage.
Le symbole de la poubelle sur roues, sur le produit ou son 
emballage, indique que ce produit ne peut pas être traité 
comme un déchet ménager normal. Ce produit doit être 
remis à un point de collecte d'équipements électriques et 
électroniques pour être recyclé. En vous assurant que ce 
produit est éliminé correctement, vous permettrez d'éviter 
de possibles conséquences négatives sur l'environnement 
et la santé publique pouvant survenir si ce produit n'était 
pas manipulé correctement.

Recyclage et mise au rebutB



At Cooke and Lewis we take special care to select high quality 
materials and use manufacturing techniques that allow us to create 
ranges of products incorporating design and durability. That’s why we 
offer a 24 months’ guarantee against manufacturing defects on our 
single fan oven.
This single fan oven is guaranteed for 24 months from the date of 
purchase, if bought in store, or delivery, if bought online, for normal 
(non-professional or commercial) household use. You may only make 
a claim under this guarantee upon presentation of your sales receipt or 
purchase invoice. Please keep your proof of purchase in a safe place.
The guarantee covers all parts and labour costs associated with 
the repair of the single fan oven if it is found to be defective due 
to faulty materials or workmanship within 24 months from the date 
of purchase or delivery subject to the exclusions set out below 
and provided it was used for the purpose for which it is intended 
and subject to installation, cleaning, care and maintenance in 
accordance with the information contained in the user manual. 
This guarantee does not cover defects and damage caused by 
normal wear and tear of single fan oven and damage that could be 
the result of improper use, faulty installation, storage or assembly, 
neglect, accident, modification of the product, consumable items 
such as carbon filters and bulbs.
If the single fan oven is defective, we will repair it. However, if, during 
the guarantee period, the single fan oven becomes irreparable as 
agreed by an engineer approved by our authorised agent then we 
reserve the right, at our discretion, to exchange the defective single 
fan oven with a replacement single fan oven. If the same single fan 
oven is no longer available an alternative single fan oven will be 
offered with the equivalent functions and specifications.
During the service work carried out it may be necessary to remove the 
built in single fan oven from its fitted position. If the single fan oven is 
glued, grouted or tiled in such a manner that it cannot be removed, it is 
the responsibility of the customer/installer to remove and reinstall the 
single fan oven to facilitate the repair or replacement.

Commercial GuaranteeA

Commercial Guarantee



After the single fan oven has been repaired or replaced any 
remaining balance of the guarantee period will apply to the repaired 
or replaced single fan oven.
Should any person other than an engineer approved by our 
authorised agent modify or attempt to repair the single fan oven 
then the guarantee will be invalid. This guarantee only applies to the 
country of purchase or delivery and is not transferrable to any other 
countries. This guarantee is non-transferrable to any other person 
or product. Relevant local law will apply to this guarantee.
This guarantee is in addition to and does not affect your statutory 
rights relating to faulty goods as a consumer.
 
Guarantee related queries should be addressed to a store affiliated 
with the distributor you purchased the single fan oven from.
To arrange a service call, please contact our customer services on 
one of the following Toll Free numbers, you must contact the number 
in the country in which you purchased the single fan oven:

Chez Cooke and Lewis, nous veillons tout particulièrement à 
sélectionner des matériaux de haute qualité et à utiliser des 
techniques de fabrication qui nous permettent de créer des gammes 
de produits à la fois design et durables. C'est pourquoi nous offrons 
une garantie de 24 mois contre les défauts de fabrication de notre 
four à ventilateur unique.
Ce four à ventilateur unique est garanti pendant 24 mois à compter 
de la date d'achat, en cas d'achat en magasin, ou bien de la date de 
livraison, en cas d'achat sur Internet, pour une utilisation domestique 
normale (non commerciale, ni professionnelle). Toute réclamation 
dans le cadre de cette garantie se fera sur présentation du ticket 
de caisse ou de la facture d'achat. Veuillez conserver votre preuve 
d'achat en lieu sûr.
La garantie couvre la totalité des pièces et des frais de main-d'œuvre 
associés à la réparation du four à ventilateur unique, s'il s'avère 
défectueux en raison de matériaux défaillants ou d'une malfaçon 
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dans les 24 mois à partir de la date d'achat ou de livraison, sous 
réserve des exclusions exposées ci-après, d'une utilisation conforme 
à l'usage prévu et d'une installation, d'un nettoyage et d'un entretien 
conformes aux informations contenues dans le manuel d'utilisation. 
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts et dommages causés 
par l'usure normale du four à ventilateur unique ni les dommages 
pouvant résulter d'une utilisation non conforme, d'une installation, 
d'un entreposage ou d'un montage incorrect, d'une négligence, 
d'un accident et d'une modification du produit ou des éléments 
consommables tels que les filtres à charbon et les ampoules.
Si le four à ventilateur unique est défectueux, nous le réparerons. 
Cependant, si pendant la durée de la garantie un technicien 
approuvé par notre agent agréé estime que le four à ventilateur 
unique n'est pas réparable, nous nous réservons le droit, à 
notre seule discrétion, de remplacer le four à ventilateur unique 
défectueux par un four à ventilateur unique de remplacement. Si 
le même four à ventilateur unique n'est plus disponible, un autre 
four à ventilateur unique, avec des fonctions et spécifications 
équivalentes, sera proposé.
Lors de l'intervention, il peut s'avérer nécessaire de retirer le four 
à ventilateur unique intégrable de sa position de fixation. Si le four 
à ventilateur unique ne peut être retiré en raison de la présence 
de colle, joint ou carrelage, il est de la responsabilité du client/de 
l'installateur de retirer et de réinstaller le four à ventilateur unique 
afin de faciliter la réparation ou le remplacement.
Une fois que le four à ventilateur unique a été réparé ou remplacé, 
la durée restant à courir de la garantie s'applique au four à 
ventilateur unique réparé ou au four à ventilateur unique de 
remplacement.
Si une personne autre que le technicien approuvé par notre agent 
agréé modifie ou tente de réparer le four à ventilateur unique, la 
garantie perd sa validité. La garantie ne s'applique qu'au pays 
dans lequel l'achat ou la livraison a été effectué(e) et n'est pas 
transférable à d'autres pays. La garantie n'est pas transférable 
à une autre personne ou à un autre produit. Cette garantie est 
soumise à la législation locale en vigueur.
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Cette garantie s'ajoute à vos droits statutaires concernant les biens 
de consommation défectueux, sans les affecter.
Toute demande au titre de la garantie doit être adressée à un 
magasin affilié au distributeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté le 
four à ventilateur unique.
Pour bénéficier de l'assistance en ligne, contacter le service client 
en composant l'un des numéros d'appel gratuits suivants (choisir 
le numéro qui correspond au pays dans lequel le four à ventilateur 
unique a été acheté) :
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B  Fabricant : Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom 
 
Distributeur : Castorama France C.S. 50101 Templemars 
59637 Wattignies CEDEX www.castorama.fr 
BRICO DÉPÔT 30-32 rue de la Tourelle 
91310 Longpont-sur-Orge France 
www.bricodepot.com

I  Hersteller: Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom 
 
Screwfix Direct Limited 
Mühlheimer Straße 153 
63075 Offenbach/Main 
www.screwfix.de

A  Manufacturer: Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom 
 
Distributor: B&Q plc, Chandlers Ford, Hants, SO53 3LE 
United Kingdom, www.diy.com 
SFD Limited, Trade House, Mead Avenue, 
Yeovil, BA22 8RT, United Kingdom

C  Producent: Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom 
 
Dystrybutor: Castorama Polska Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Krakowiaków 
78, 02-255 Warszawa 
www.castorama.pl



D  Импортер: 
ООО “Касторама РУС” Дербеневская наб., 
дом 7, стр 8 Россия, Москва, 115114 
www.castorama.ru 
 
Изготовитель для России: 
Донггуан Нью Шенгда Лайтинг Компани Лимитед 
Адрес: 
№1, Шангкиао Индастраил Авеню, Донгченг Дистрикт, 
Донггуанг Сити, Гуангдонг Провинс, П.Р. Китай 523114

G  Fabricante: Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom 
 
Distribuidor: Brico Depot Portugal SA Rua Castilho, 
5 - 1 esquerdo, sala 13 1250-066 Lisboa 
www.bricodepot.pt

F  Fabricante: Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom 
 
Distribuidor: Euro Depot España, S.A.U. c/ La Selva, 
10 - Edificio Inblau A 1a Planta 
08820-El Prat de Llobregat 
www.bricodepot.es

E  Producător: Kingfisher International Products Limited, 
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX, 
United Kingdom 
 
Distribuitor: SC Bricostore România SA Calea Giulesti  
1-3, Sector 6, Bucuresti România 
www.bricodepot.ro



H  Ithalatçı Firma: KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș. 
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No: 5 
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL 
Tel: +90 216 4300300 
Faks: +90 216 4844313 
www.koctas.com.tr 
 
Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça temini için aşağıda 
yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri Hattı ve Koçtaş Genel Müdürlük irtibat 
bilgilerinden faydalanınız. 
KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ 
0850 209 50 50 
AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur. 
Made in China


